

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/31/2020 3:22 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97704-6

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAKOTA MIKALLE COLLINS,

Petitioner.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Stephanie Arend  
06-1-02182-6

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

KRISTIE BARHAM  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 32764 / OID #91121  
Pierce County Prosecutor's Office  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171  
(253) 798-6746

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

    A. The Court of Appeals affirmed Collins’ standard range sentence and concluded that the trial court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to impose an exceptional sentence downward based on youth after considering all of the mitigation materials provided by Collins. Does this decision conflict with a Supreme Court decision or a published decision of the Court of Appeals?..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. The Court of Appeals’ decision that the trial court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to impose an exceptional sentence after considering the mitigating qualities of youth does not conflict with any Supreme Court decision or published decision of the Court of Appeals..... 6

        1. Collins may not appeal a standard range sentence that is a proper exercise of the trial court’s discretion. .... 6

        2. The unpublished Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with any Supreme Court decision..... 10

        3. *Delbosque* involved a resentencing under the *Miller*-fix statute for aggravated first-degree murder and is inapplicable to Collins’ case. .... 17

V. CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Bacon</i> , 190 Wn.2d 458, 415 P.3d 207 (2018) .....	13
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	18
<i>State v. Collins</i> , No. 51511-3-II, 2019 WL 4034638 (Wash. Ct. App. August 27, 2019).....	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , No. 96709-1, 456 P.3d 806 (2020).....	7, 18, 19
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019).....	14
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	1, 3, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017) .....	8
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .....	8, 10, 14, 15
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017) .....	11, 12, 18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 149 Wn.2d 143, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003) .....	7

### Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010) .....	10, 11, 14, 19
--	----------------

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455,  
183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183,  
161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005) .....10, 11, 14

**Statutes**

RCW 10.95.030 ..... 17

RCW 10.95.030(3)(b) ..... 18

RCW 9.94A ..... 6

RCW 9.94A.535 ..... 7

RCW 9.94A.535(1)..... 8

RCW 9.94A.585(1)..... 7

RCW 9.94A.729(3) ..... 16

**Rules and Regulations**

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (b)(2) ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

Eighth Amendment ..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
